monochrome module business will be replenished by part of the proceeds from the Subscription.

12

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 331,245,204 Shares in issue and outstanding
Share Options to subscribe for 12,030,000 Shares, of which (i) outstanding Share Options to
subscribe for 3,630,000 Shares were granted with an exercise price of HK$2.50 per Share; and (ii)
outstanding Share Options to subscribe for 8,400,000 Shares were granted with an exercise price of
HK$5.72 per Share. Apart from the above, the Company had no outstanding convertible securities,
options, warrants or derivatives in issue which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares as at the
date of this announcement.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription; and (iii) exercise in full of
the outstanding Share Options:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and

the exercise in full
of the outstanding

share options
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %
Number of

shares %

The Subscriber – – 400,000,000 54.70% 400,000,000 53.82%

Directors
Mr Ko (Note) 54,651,000 16.50% 54,651,000 7.48% 58,551,000 7.88%
Ms Ko Wing Yan,
  Samantha 247,000 0.07% 247,000 0.03% 2,247,000 0.30%
Mr Ho Te Hwai, Cecil 250,000 0.08% 250,000 0.03% 2,200,000 0.30%
Dr Lo Wing Yan,
  William J.P. – – – – 380,000 0.05%
Mr Chau Shing Yim,
  David – – – – 460,000 0.06%
Mr Hou Ziqiang – – – – 700,000 0.09%

Sub-total 55,148,000 16.65% 55,148,000 7.54% 64,538,000 8.68%

Existing public
  Shareholders 276,097,204 83.35% 276,097,204 37.76% 278,737,204 37.50%

Total 331,245,204 100.00% 731,245,204 100.00% 743,275,204 100.00%

Note:

1.	 Mr. Ko holds these Shares through Rockstead Technology Limited and Omnicorp Limited, both of them are
wholly-owned by Mr. Ko.

13

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group was established in 1978 and established its factories in the PRC since 1983. The Shares
were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange in 1991. The Group is principally engaged
in automobile display products and has monochrome display manufacturing capacity. Since its
incorporation, the Company has been combining scientific and technological research, innovative
product design, flexible product specifications and efficient manufacturing for many applications,